
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
INSURANCE DEPARTMENT 

ORDER ADOPTING REPORT OF EXAMINATION 

I, Andrew N. Mais, Insurance Commissioner of the State of Connecticut, having fully 
considered and reviewed the Examination Report (the "Report") of Talcott Resolution Life 
Insurance Company (the "Company") as of December 31, 2022 do hereby adopt the findings 
and recommendations contained therein based on the following findings and conclusions. 

TO WIT: 

I. I, Andrew N. Mais, Insurance Commissioner of the State of Connecticut 
and as such is charged with the duly of administering and enforcing the 
provisions of Title 38a of the Connecticut General Statutes ("C.G.S."). 

2. The Company is a domestic insurer authorized to transact the business of 
insurance in the State of Com1ecticut. 

3. On June 21, 2024, the verified Report of the Company was filed with the 
Connecticut Insurance Department (the "Department"). 

4. In accordance with C.G.S. §38a-14(e)(3), the Company was afforded a 
period of thirty (30) days within which to submit to the Department a written 
submission or rebuttal with respect to any matters contained in the Report. 

5. On June 27, 2024, the Company notified the Department of certain 
responses and comments on certain items contained in the Report. 

6. Following review of the Report, it was deemed necessary and appropriate 
to modify the Report. A copy of the Report is attached hereto and 
incorporated herein as Exhibit A. 
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NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered as follows: 

I. That the Report of the Company is hereby adopted as filed with the 
Department. 

2. That the Company shall comply with the recommendations set forth in the 
Report, and that failure by the Company to so comply shall result in 
sanctions or administrative action as provided by Title 38a of the C.G.S. 

3. Section 38a-14(e)(4)(A) of the C.G.S. requires that: 

"The secretary of the Board of Directors or similar governing body of the 
entity shall provide a copy of the report or summary to each director and 
shall certify to the Commissioner, in writing, that a copy of the report or 
summaty has been provided to each director." 

Please address the certification to the Commissioner but send said 
certification to the care/attention of William Arfanis, Assistant Deputy 
Commissioner of the Financial Regulation Division. 

4. Section 38a-14(e)(4)(B) of the C.G.S. requires that: 

"Not later than one hundred twenty days after receiving the report or 
summary the chief executive officer or the chief financial officer of the 
entity examined shall present the report of summary to the entity's Board of 
Directors or similar governing body at a regular or special meeting." 

This will be verified by the Insurance Department either through analysis 
or examination follow-up. 

Dated at Hartford, Connecticut, this 27th day of June, 2024. 

AndrewN. Mais 
Insurance Commissioner 
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June 21, 2024 

The Honorable Andrew N. Mais 
Insurance Commissioner 
State of Connecticut Insurance Department 
153 Market Street 
Ha1tford, CT 06103 

Dear Commissioner: 

In compliance with your instructions and pursuant to the requirements of Section 38a-14 of the 
Connecticut General Statutes (CGS), the undersigned has conducted a financial examination of the 
condition and affairs of the 

TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

(hereinafter referred to as the Company or TLIC), a privately held capital stock corporation 
incorporated under the laws of the State of Connecticut and having its statut01y home office located 
at One American Row, Hartford, CT. The report of such examination is submitted herewith. 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMP ANY 

SCOPE OF EXAMINATION 

The previous examination of the Company was conducted as of December 31, 2017. The current 
examination, which covers the subsequent five year period, through December 31, 2022, was 
conducted on a full scope, comprehensive basis, at the statutory home office of the Company, in 
accordance with the procedures outlined in the National Association ofinsurance Commissioners 
(NAIC) Financial Examiners Handbook (the Handbook) by the Connecticut Insurance Department 
(the Department). Concurrent examinations were also conducted on Talcott Resolution Life and 
Annuity Insurance Company (TLAN), American Maturity Life Insurance Company (AMLIC), and 
Talcott Resolution International Life Reassurance Corporation (TILRe). 

A multi-entity limited-scope examination of the Talcott Resolution Companies (the Group) was 
previously conducted by the Department, as of May 31, 2019, to review and assess its separation 
and stand-alone operations from The Hartford Financial Services Group, Inc. (HFSG) at the time 
to operate as an independent stand-alone entity. The Department concluded that the Group's 
progress was satisfactorily on track and noted no material concerns associated with the Group's 
corporate governance structure and was consistent with its most recent ORSA filing at that time. 

As a part of the examination planning procedures, the Depattment reviewed the following 
documentation submitted by the Company: 

• The 2018 through 2022 statutory-basis audit reports by Deloitte & Touche, LLP (D&T), 
the Company's independent ce1tified public accountants; 

• Management's Discussion and Analysis for the years 2018 through 2022; 
• The 2018 through 2022 Annual Statements filed with the Department; 
. Documentation supporting internal control processes and/or testing in 2022, or earlier if 

applicable and available; 
• Minutes of the Board of Directors (Board), Committees to the Board, custodial agreements, 

and other documents related to significant transactions that require prior approval, or 
requests for deviations from the NAIC Accounting Practices and Procedures Manual 
(Manual); and 

• A review of the statut01y audit opinions, which indicated no material concerns, with respect 
to financial condition or regulat01y compliance issues. 

A comprehensive review was made of the pre-examination memorandum and other documents 
provided by or submitted to the Financial Analysis Unit of the Depattment. Examination Jumpstart 
and other financial reports obtained from the NAIC database were also reviewed. 

Work papers prepared by D&T, as of December 31, 2022, in connection with their annual statutory 
audits, were reviewed and relied upon to the extent deemed appropriate. 

We conducted our examination in accordance with the Handbook. The Handbook requires that 
the Department plan and perform the examination to evaluate the financial condition, assess 
corporate governance, identify current and prospective risks of the Company and evaluate 
information technology system controls and procedures used to mitigate those risks. An 
examination also includes identifying and evaluating significant risks that could cause an insurers 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

surplus to be materially misstated, both currently and prospectively. 

All accounts and activities of the Company were considered in accordance with the risk-focused 
examination process. This may include assessing significant estimates made by management and 
evaluating management's compliance with Statutory Accounting Principles. The examination 
does not attest to the fair presentation of the financial statements included herein. If, during the 
course of the examination, an adjustment is identified, the impact of such adjustment will be 
documented separately following the Company's financial statements. 

This examination report includes significant findings of fact, and general information about the 
insurer and its financial condition. There may be other items identified during the examination 
that, due to their nature ( e.g., subjective conclusions, proprietary information, etc.), are not 
included within the examination repo1t but separately communicated to other regulators and/or the 
Company. 

Failure of items in the repo1t to add to totals or for totals to agree with captioned amounts is due 
to rounding. 

HISTORY 

On February 16, 1978, The Hartford Life Insurance Company of Connecticut (HLICCT) was 
incorporated in the State of Connecticut. On December 4, 1978, HLICCT merged with a 
Massachusetts domestic entity. 

In 1985, all of the stock ofHFSG was transferred to ITT Hartford Group, a Delaware corporation, 
wholly owned by ITT Corporation (ITT). 

During 1990, HFSG's life companies were realigned under the terms of a reorganization plan 
approved by the Department. As a result of the reorganization, Hartford Life & Accident Insurance 
Company (HLAC) wholly owned the Company, which in turn wholly owned ITT Life. 

Hartford Life, Inc. (HLI), a Delaware corporation, was formed on December 13, 1996, and 
capitalized on December 16, 1996, with the contribution of! 00% of the outstanding common stock 
of the Company. 

On August 30, 2002, HFSG restructured the life insurance organization by forming Hartford 
Holdings Inc. (Hmtford Holdings), a Delaware insurance holding company. As a result of the 
reorganization, the Company became wholly owned by HLAC which was wholly owned by HLI. 
HLI is wholly owned by Hartford Holdings. The ultimate parent was HFSG. 

On April 1, 2016, HLAC sold AMLIC to Hartford Life International Holding Company, a direct 
subsidiary of Hartford Life Insurance Company (HLIC) which resulted in HLIC owning AMLIC, 
Hartford Life and Annuity Insurance Company and Hartford International Reassurance 
Corporation. This group of companies became known as Talcott Resolution. The Company 
became 100% owned by HLI and is part of a holding company structure in which the ultimate 
parent company, HFSG is publicly traded. 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

On May 31, 2018, Talcott Resolution was acquired from HFSG by a consortium of private equity 
investors, led by Cornell Capital LLC, Atlas Merchant Capital LLC, TRB Advisors LP, Global 
Atlantic Financial Group Ltd., Pine Brook, and J. Safra Group. Prior to the sale, TLIC (formerly 
HLIC) directly wrote group life and disability insurance business, which was all ceded to HLAC. 

On January 18, 2021, Talcott Resolution's indirect owners, Hopmeadow Holdings GP LLC, and 
Hopmeadow Holdings LP, entered into a definitive agreement to merge Hopmeadow Holdings LP 
with a subsidiary of Sixth Street, a global investment firm. The merger was subject to regulatory 
approvals and other customary closing conditions. The purchase and change in control, from 
Hopmeadow to Sixth Street investors occurred on June 30, 2021. As a result of the transaction, 
the Group has new indirect owners. 

Pursuant to a restructuring on December 30, 2021, TR Re, Ltd. (TRRe) became the direct parent 
of TLIC, and indirect parent of TLAN, AMLIC, and TILRE, approved by the Department on 
November 18, 2021. 

The Group's businesses now also include Talcott Life Re, Ltd. (TLR) and Talcott Life & Annuity 
Re, Ltd (TLAR), collectively Talcott Re, which are domiciled in Bermuda and the Cayman Islands, 
respectively. Talcott Re is the international reinsurer for the Talcott Financial Group. Talcott 
Resolution continues to be the U.S. focused arm of the Group. 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

ORGANIZATION CHART 

The following is a pattial organization chart of the Company, its parent, subsidiaries, and affiliates, 
as of December 31, 2022: 
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TR Re. Ltd. is the insurance company controlling entity through its 100% ownership ofTLIC and 
is part of a holding company structure in which the ultimate parent company, Talcott Resolution 
Life, Inc. is owned by Sixth Street a global investment firm based in San Francisco, California. 

MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL 

The Company is a member of an insurance holding company system as defined in Section 38a-
138. l to 38a-138.lb of the Com1ecticut Insurance Regulations and Section 38a-135 of the CGS. 

In accordance with the Company's By-laws, amended and restated as of June 1, 2018, all meetings 
of the shareholders of the Company shall be held at such place or places, within or outside the state 
of Connecticut, as may be fixed by the Board from time to time or as shall be specified in the 
respective notices thereof. An annual meeting of shareholders shall be held at such place (within 
or outside the state of Connecticut), date and hour as shall be determined by the Board and 
designated in the notice thereof. At each annual meeting, the shareholders shall elect the members 
of the Board for the succeeding year. 
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respective notices thereof. An annual meeting of shareholders shall be held at such place (within 
or outside the state of Connecticut), date and hour as shall be determined by the Board and 
designated in the notice thereof. At each annual meeting, the shareholders shall elect the members 
of the Board for the succeeding year. 
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Special meetings of the shareholders may be called for any purpose or purposes by the Chairman, 
the President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary, or by a majority of the entire Board. 

A majority of the number of the votes entitled to be cast on a matter shall constitute a quorum for 
action on that matter. 

The business and affairs of the Company shall be managed by or under the direction of the Board, 
which may exercise all the powers of the Company except such as are by applicable law, the 
Certificate oflncorporation, or by the By-laws. 

The Board may hold its meetings, both regular and special, either within or outside of the State of 
Connecticut, at such places as from time to time may be determined by the Board or as may be 
designated in the respective notices or waivers of notice thereof. A majority of the number of 
Directors in office immediately before the meeting begins shall constitute a quorum for the 
transactions of business. 

Members of the Board serving the Company at December 31, 2022, were as follows: 

Name 
Matthew J. Poznar 
Robert W. Stein 
Lisa M. Proch 

Peter F. Sannizzaro 
Ronald K. Tanemura 
Robert R. Siracusa 
Samir Srivastava 
Christopher B. Abreu 
Federico M. Bonini 

Committees: 

Title 
Chieflnvestment Officer, TLIC 
Independent Director, Talcott Resolution 
Interim Co-President, Chief Legal Officer and Chief Compliance 
Officer, TLIC 
Former President and Chief Executive Officer, TLIC 
Independent Director, Talcott Resolution 
Interim Co-President and Chief Financial Officer, TLIC 
Chieflnformation Officer, TLIC 
Chief Risk Officer, TLIC 
Director, Sixth Street 

The Board by resolution may designate individuals to serve on one or more Committees from 
among its members. One-third of the members of a Committee, but no less than two, will 
constitute a quorum. Any such Committee shall have and may exercise the powers of the Board 
in the management of the business, property and affairs of the Company, as shall be provided in 
the By-laws or as the Board may delegate to such Committees by resolution, consistent with 
applicable law, the Certificate and the By-laws. 

On June 15, 2018, the Department acknowledged for the purposes of Sections 38a-54-l through 
38a-54-14 of the Co1mecticut Insurance Regulations, that the TLIC Audit Committee had elected 
for the TLIC audit committee to be deemed to be the audit committee of each of its subsidiaries, 
including TLAN, AMLIC, and TILRe. 
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Members of the Board serving the Company's Audit Committee at December 31, 2022, were as 
follows: 

Name 
Robert W. Stein 
Ronald K. Tanemura 

Company Officers: 

Title and Principal Business Affiliation 
Fonner Global Actuarial Director, Ernst & Young, LLP 
Former Goldman Sachs & Co, Participating Managing Director 

The officers serving the Company at December 31, 2022, were as follows: 

Name 
Lisa M. Proch 

Robert R. Siracusa 
Michael R. Hazel 
Jeremy M. Billiel 
John B. Brady 
Christopher B. Cramer 

Title 
Interim Co-President, Chief Legal Officer and Chief Compliance 
Officer 
Interim Co-President and Chief Financial Officer 
Vice President and Controller 
Assistant Vice President and Treasurer 
Vice President and Appointed Actuary 
Senior Vice President and Corporate Secretary 

RELATED PARTY AGREEMENTS 

The Company is a party to several related party transaction agreements. The material agreements 
are as follows: 

Administrative Services Agreement 
Effective July 14, 2021, ILIC and TLAN entered into an Administrative Services Agreement with 
Talcott Administrative Services Company, LLC (formally Lombard International Administration 
Services Company, LLC), to provide certain administrative services with respect to specified 
contracts and accounts, primarily related to the Company's Corporate and Bank Owned Life 
Insurance (COLI & BOLI) business. 

Services and Cost Allocation Agreement 
Effective July 1, 2021, the Company entered into an Amended Services and Cost Allocation 
Agreement that authorizes affiliates of the Company to obtain operating services from each other 
to conduct business activities and provide fair and equitable compensation for the services 
provided. Expenses covered under the agreement are allocated based on a cost-plus basis. 

Investment Advismy Services Agreement 
Effective December 28, 2021, the Company entered into an Investment Management Agreement 
with Sixth Street Insurance Solutions, LP to provide investment management services, with 
discretionaty authority and in connection with covered investment strategies, with respect to 
certain general account assets. The Company is charged a quarterly management fee based on a 
percentage of the average monthly portfolio market value attributable to each asset class set forth 
in the agreement. The investment objectives and a statement of the restrictions on the investment 
of the assets of the Company are included in the agreement. 
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Liquidity Agreements 
Effective June 1, 2018, the Company entered into an Intercompany Liquidity Agreement with 
TLAN that allows for sh01t term advances of funds between the companies and certain subsidiary 
companies that may become parties to the agreement in the future. 

Effective December 12, 2018, the Company entered into an Intercompany Liquidity Agreement 
with Talcott Resolution Life, Inc. (TLI) that allows for short-term advances of funds between the 
Company and TLI. 

Effective September 21, 2022, the Company entered into an Intercompany Liquidity Agreement 
with TRRe, TLR and TLAR that allows the Company to lend a total of $500M in aggregate to 
affiliates and to borrow a total of $1.5B consisting of $500M from each of the aforementioned 
entities. 

Tax Allocation Agreement: 
The Company and certain affiliates and subsidiaries are parties to a Tax Allocation Agreement, 
effective June 26, 2018, with TRRe to file a consolidated U.S. federal income tax return. The tax 
sharing allocation agreement provides that any subsidiary having taxable income will pay a tax 
liability equivalent to what that subsidia1y would have paid if it had filed a separate federal income 
tax return for the year. A subsidiary that would result in a tax loss would receive the benefit 
resulting from such loss. 

INSURANCE COVERAGE 

The Company is insured under a fidelity policy issued by Federal Insurance Company. Talcott 
Financial Group Investments LLC and its affiliates are listed as named insureds. The coverages 
include a single loss limit of liability of $10 million and a single loss deductible of $250,000. 
These limits exceed the suggested minimum as outlined in the Handbook. 

TERRITORY AND PLAN OF OPERATION 

The Company is authorized to write life, variable ammities, and accident health insurance policies 
in all states, and the District of Columbia. The Company withdrew its Canadian licenses in 2019. 

The Company had offered individual fixed and variable annuities and retirement plan services, 
individual and group life insurance, group benefit products and private placement insurance. 

In March 2012, the Company's former owner, HFSG placed its existing individual annuity 
business into runoff and pursued the sale of its Individual Life (ILD) and Retirement Plans Group 
(RPG) business, including Woodbury Financial Services, its broker-dealer. HFSG completely 
reinsured the ILD and RPG business to third parties, which effectively closed on January 2, 2013 
and January 1, 2013, respectively. 

Talcott Resolution was formed to oversee the life insurance and ammity run-off segment, to 
manage risk, maximize capital efficiency, and optimize profitability. As a result, the Company 
and its subsidiaries TLAN, AMLIC, and TILRe are all in run-off and do not write new business. 

8 

TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

Liquidity Agreements 
Effective June 1 ,  20 1 8, the Company entered into an Intercompany Liquidity Agreement with 
TLAN that allows for shmt term advances of funds between the companies and certain subsidiary 
companies that may become parties to the agreement in the future. 

Effective December 1 2, 201 8, the Company entered into an Intercompany Liquidity Agreement 
with Talcott Resolution Life, Inc. (TLI) that allows for short-term advances of funds between the 
Company and TLI. 

Effective September 2 1 ,  2022, the Company entered into an Intercompany Liquidity Agreement 
with TRRe, TLR and TLAR that allows the Company to lend a total of $500M in aggregate to 
affiliates and to borrow a total of $ 1 .SB consisting of $500M from each of the aforementioned 
entities. 

Tax Allocation Agreement: 
The Company and certain affiliates and subsidiaries are parties to a Tax Allocation Agreement, 
effective June 26, 201 8, with TRRe to file a consolidated U.S. federal income tax return. The tax 
sharing allocation agreement provides that any subsidiary having taxable income will pay a tax 
liability equivalent to what that subsidia1y would have paid if it had filed a separate federal income 
tax return for the year. A subsidiary that would result in a tax loss would receive the benefit 
resulting from such loss. 

INSURANCE COVERAGE 

The Company is insured under a fidelity policy issued by Federal Insurance Company. Talcott 
Financial Group Investments LLC and its affiliates are listed as named insureds. The coverages 
include a single loss limit of liability of $ 10  million and a single loss deductible of $250,000. 
These limits exceed the suggested minimum as outlined in the Handbook. 

TERRITORY AND PLAN OF OPERATION 

The Company is authorized to write life, variable ammities, and accident health insurance policies 
in all states, and the District of Columbia. The Company withdrew its Canadian licenses in 2019 .  

The Company had offered individual fixed and variable annuities and retirement plan services, 
individual and group life insurance, group benefit products and private placement insurance. 

In March 2012, the Company's former owner, HFSG placed its existing individual annuity 
business into runoff and pursued the sale of its Individual Life (ILD) and Retirement Plans Group 
(RPG) business, including Woodbmy Financial Services, its broker-dealer. HFSG completely 
reinsured the ILD and RPG business to third parties, which effectively closed on January 2, 20 1 3  
and January 1 ,  2013 ,  respectively. 

Talcott Resolution was formed to oversee the life insurance and annuity run-off segment, to 
manage risk, maximize capital efficiency, and optimize profitability. As a result> the Company 
and its subsidiaries TLAN, AMLIC, and TILRe are all in run-off and do not write new business. 

8 



TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

REINSURANCE 

Reinsurance Assumed 

The Company has a small amount of life insurance reserve exposure related to reinsurance 
business assumed from CIGNA related to contracts that were entered into in 1994 and 1995. 

The Company's largest reserve exposure, which represents approximately 94% of general account 
assumed reinsurance reserves, is associated with the assumed reinsurance agreement entered into 
with Allianz Life Insurance Company of North America (Allianz). Pursuant to the agreement, 
effective October 1, 2021, the Company assumed 100% of a certain block of fixed indexed 
annuities and 5% of another block of fixed indexed annuities on a coinsurance basis. PIM CO is 
the primary asset manager that performs investment services on behalf of the Company for the 
assets underlying this agreement. Allianz provides the service and administration of the policies 
as the insurer. Also, under the reinsurance agreement, Allianz will perform hedging services on 
behalf of the Company to hedge the associated market risks of the underlying reserves. 

Effective November 1, 2022, the Company entered into a general account coinsurance and separate 
account modified coinsurance agreement with The Guardian Insurance & Annuity Company, Inc. 
to reinsure a materially significant block of in-force variable annuity liabilities. As part of the 
transaction, the Company agreed to assume administration of the variable annuity contracts within 
two years of the close of the transaction. 

The Company entered into a reinsurance agreement with The Lincoln National Life Insurance 
Company (Lincoln) on July 1, 2021. The transaction is structured as a coinsurance treaty, whereby 
the Company reinsures a quota share of Lincoln's flagship variable annuity living benefit riders 
issued from April 1, 2021 through June 30, 2023. Lincoln retains account administration and 
recordkeeping of the annuity policies. 

Reinsurance Ceded 

The Company maintains several reinsurance agreements with large unaffiliated nationally 
recognized insurance and reinsurance companies to divest itself of its retirement plans, group 
benefits and substantially all of its individual and group life business through ceded reinsurance 
contracts. 

In connection with the sale of its Retirement Plans Group (RPG) business to Massachusetts Mutual 
Life Insurance Company (MassMutual) in January 2013, the Company entered into an indemnity 
reinsurance agreement to cede 100% of its RPG business to MassMutual. The reinsurance 
agreement contained coinsurance and modified coinsurance features. Under the modified 
coinsurance feature, the separate account assets and related reserves are not transferred to or held 
by Mass Mutual. Although the treaty remains intact, MassMutual retro ceded the block of business 
to an unaffiliated reinsurer. 
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In connection with the sale of its Individual Life Insurance business to Prudential Insurance 
Company of America (PICA) in January 2013, the Company entered into an indemnity reinsurance 
agreement to cede 100% of the majority of its individual life insurance to PICA. The benefits and 
provisions of the in-force life insurance contracts remain unchanged. PICA receives premiums 
and is responsible for paying claims and providing customer service and administration for general 
account investment assets and corresponding reserves, and separate account assets and 
corresponding liabilities. 

Effective June 1, 2018, the Company and TLAN entered into a coinsurance and modified 
coinsurance agreement with Commonwealth Annuity and Life Insurance Company 
(Commonwealth), whereby the Company ceded, on an 85% quota share basis, the Company's 
variable and fixed payout and fixed deferred annuity contracts and period certain strnctured 
settlement contracts to Commonwealth. Additionally, standard lives structured contracts were 
ceded on a 75% quota share basis. 

Effective October 1, 2022, the Company entered into an affiliated retrocession agreement with its 
direct parent, TR Re, Ltd., an unauthorized reinsnrer. Pursuant to the agreement, the Company 
retroceded, on a modified coinsurance basis, 75% of fixed indexed annuities that it assumed from 
Allianz. 

Effective October 1, 2021, the Company entered into a reinsurance agreement with its parent, 
TRRe, to cede its GMWB riders (100%), non-GMWB riders (50%), variable annuities (50%), 
terminal funding (50%), and period certain (5%), standard life (15%), and substandard (50%) 
structured settlement business. The basis of reinsurance is the applicable qnota share of the 
liability for each type of business reinsured on a modified coinsurance basis, and on a coinsurance 
basis for the applicable quota share of the terminal funding business and the IMR amounts with 
funds withheld. 

The Company reinsures a quota share of its mortality risk on its COLI and BOU blocks of business 
to a group of unaffiliated reinsurers where such quota share varies depending on the date of policy 
issue. 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CONTROLS 

Jennan Enterprises, LLC. (Jennan) was engaged by the Department to perform a risk-based 
assessment and review of IT General Controls (ITGC's) in accordance with NAIC requirements 
as outlined in the Handbook. The guidance and direction used to perform the review of the ITGC's 
was derived from Exhibit C Part One - Information Technology Planning Questionnaire (ITPQ) 
and Exhibit C - Part Two -Information Technology Work Program (collectively Exhibit C). The 
Company's responses to the ITPQ were evaluated, and ce1iain controls within the IT environment 
were tested to assess whether the selected controls were designed effectively and were functioning 
properly. 

The evaluation of IT controls focused on the following areas: management and organizational 
governance; data processing infrastructure; program change controls; system development 
controls; logical and physical security; and business continuity plans. 

Based upon the risk-based assessment and review, the IT general controls were determined to be 
effective. 
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ACCOUNTS AND RECORDS 

The Company reports all financial accounting transactions in Fusion, an Oracle ERP system. 
Fusion is the official book of record for the Company's financial accounting operations, which is 
a cloud-based ledger system. The Company converted from Horizon, a PeopleSoft, Inc. general 
ledger system, to Fusion in 2019. 

The Company uses Sovos Wings software package to assist in the preparation of its annual 
statements. The Company converted from Booke and The Complete Package software program 
to Wings during the first quatter of 2021. 

General ledger account balances were reconciled and traced to appropriate asset, liability, and 
income statement lines on the Annual Statement for 2021 and 2022. 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following statements represent the Company's financial position, as filed by the Company, as 
of December 31, 2022. No adjustments were made to surplus as a result of the examination. 
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ASSETS 

Assets Non-admitted Assets Net Admitted Assets 
Bonds $12,640,916,161 $12,640,916,161 
Stocks: 

Preferred stocks 50,652,206 50,652,206 
Common stocks 1,023,352,680 $12,517,739 l,010,834,941 

Mortgage loans on real estate: 
First liens l,402,357,791 l,402,357,791 

Real estate: 
Prope11ies held for the production of income 10,216,216 10,216,216 

Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments 1,270,020,781 1,270,020,781 
Contract loans 1,397,465,988 1,397,465,988 
Derivatives (Schedule DB) 520,082,901 520,082,901 
Other invested assets (Schedule BA) 782,321,754 782,321,754 
Receivable for securities 77,376,800 3,214,536 74,162,264 
Aggregate write-ins for invested assets 292,463,521 292,463,521 
Investment income due and accrued 181,237,194 328,008 180,909,186 
Premiums and considerations: 

Uncollected premiums and agents' balances in 
the course of collection 136,683 136,683 

Reinsurance: 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 41,377,183 41,377,183 
Other amounts receivable under reinsurance 

Contracts 200,370,542 200,370,542 
Net deferred tax asset 158,936,329 106,303,329 52,633,000 
Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 445,523 445,523 
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 28,758,705 28,758,705 
Health care and other amounts receivable 122 122 
Aggregate write-ins for other than invested assets 114,332,834 4,783,513 109,549,321 
Total assets excluding Separate Accounts, 

Segregated accounts and Protected Cell 
Accounts 20,192,821,914 127,147,125 20,065,674,789 

From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts 
and Protected Cell Accounts 64,507,908,894 64,507,908,894 

Total $84,700,730,808  $127,147,125  125 $84,573,583,683  
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ASSETS 
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Receivable for securities 77,376,800 3,214,536 74, 1 62,264 
Aggregate write-ins for invested assets 292,463,52 1 292,463,52 1 
Investment income due and accrued 1 8 1 ,237, 1 94 328,008 1 80 ,909, 1 86 
Premiums and considerations: 

Uncollected premiums and agents' balances in 
the course of collection 1 36,683 1 36,683 

Reinsurance: 
Amounts recoverable from reinsurers 4 1 ,377, 1 83 4 1 ,377, 1 83 
Other amounts receivable under reinsurance 

Contracts 200,370,542 200,370,542 
Net deferred tax asset 1 58,936,329 1 06,303,329 52,633,000 
Guaranty funds receivable or on deposit 445,523 445,523 
Receivables from parent, subsidiaries and affiliates 28,75 8,705 28,758,705 
Health care and other amounts receivable 1 22 1 22 
Aggregate write-ins for other than invested assets 1 1 4,332,834 4,783,5 1 3  1 09,549,32 1 
Total assets excluding Separate Accounts, 

Segregated accounts and Protected Cell 
Accounts 20, 1 92,82 1 ,9 1 4  1 27, 1 47, 1 25 20,065,674,789 

From Separate Accounts, Segregated Accounts 
and Protected Cell Accounts 64,507,908,894 64,507,908,894 

Total $84 ,:zoo, :Z3Q, 808 $..12'.Z, 1 4:z, 1 25 is4,5:Z3,583,683 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMP ANY 

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 

Aggregate reserve for life contracts $14,230,413,078 
Aggregate reserve for accident and health contracts 109,659 
Liability for deposit-type contracts 118,963,688 
Contract claims: 

Life 219,163,022 
Policyholder dividends and refunds to members appmtioned for payment 1,796,883 
Contract liabilities not included elsewhere: 

Provision for experience rating refunds 344,418,344 
Other amounts payable on reinsurance 170,829,580 
Interest Maintenance Reserve 375,339,370 

Commissions to agents due or accrued 7,083,281 
General expenses due or accrued 25,524,612 
Transfers to Separate Accounts due or accrued (870,968,923) 
Taxes, licenses and fees due or accrued 1,902,368 
Current federal and foreign income taxes including $0 on realized capital gains 32,483,885 
Unearned investment income 4,645,993 
Amounts held for agents' account 7,300,363 
Remittances and items not allocated 70,146,799 
Miscellaneous liabilities: 

Asset valuation reserve 260,851,937 
Funds held under reinsurance treaties w/unauthorized reinsurers 833,586,109 
Drafts outstanding 27,312,017 
Funds held under coinsurance 259,289,642 
Derivatives 199,938,801 
Payable for securities 317,189,482 

Aggregate write-ins for liabilities 689,867,310 
Total liabilities excluding Separate Accounts 17,327,187,300 
From Separate Accounts Statement 64,507,908,894 
Total liabilities 81,835,096,194 
Common capital stock 5,690,000 
Aggregate write-ins for other than special surplus funds 206,437,654 
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 1,107,535,846 
Aggregate write-ins for special surplus funds 43,486,878 
Unassigned funds (surplus) 1,375,337,111 
Surplus 2,732,797,489 
Total surplus and other funds 2,738,487,489 

Total liabilities and surplus $84,573,583,683 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

LIABILITIES, SURPLUS AND OTHER FUNDS 

Aggregate reserve for life contracts $ 14,230,4 1 3 ,078 
Aggregate reserve for accident and health contracts 1 09,659 
Liability for deposit-type contracts 1 1 8,963 ,688 
Contract claims: 

Life 2 19, 1 63 ,022 
Policyholder dividends and refunds to members appo1tioned for payment 1 ,796,883 
Contract liabilities not included elsewhere: 

Provision for experience rating refunds 344,41 8,344 
Other amounts payable on reinsurance 1 70,829,580 
Interest Maintenance Reserve 375,339,370 

Commissions to agents due or accrued 7,083,281  
General expenses due or accrued 25,524,612 
Transfers to Separate Accounts due or accrued (870,968,923) 
Taxes, licenses and fees due or accrued 1 ,902,368 
Current federal and foreign income taxes including $0 on realized capital gains 32,483,885 
Unearned investment income 4,645,993 
Amounts held for agents' account 7,300,363 
Remittances and items not allocated 70, 1 46,799 
Miscellaneous liabilities: 

Asset valuation reserve 260,85 1 ,937 
Funds held under reinsurance treaties w/unauthorized reinsurers 833,586, 1 09 
Drafts outstanding 27,3 12,0 1 7  
Funds held under coinsurance 259,289,642 
Derivatives 1 99,938,80 1 
Payable for securities 3 1 7, 1 89,482 

Aggregate write-ins for liabilities 689,867,3 1 0  
Total liabilities excluding Separate Accounts 1 7,327, 1 87,300 
From Separate Accounts Statement 64,507,908,894 
Total liabilities 8 1 ,83 5,096, 1 94 
Common capital stock 5,690,000 
Aggregate write-ins for other than special surplus funds 206,437,654 
Gross paid in and contributed surplus 1 , 1 07,535 ,846 
Aggregate write-ins for special surplus funds 43,486,878 
Unassigned funds (surplus) 1 ,375,337, 1 1 1  
Surplus 2,732,797,489 
Total surplus and other funds 2,738,487,489 

Total liabilities and surplus $84,573,5 83,683 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS 

Premiums and annuity considerations for life and accident and health contracts 
Net investment income 
Amortization of Interest Maintenance Reserve (!MR) 
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance ceded 
Reserve adjustments on reinsurance ceded 
Miscellaneous income: 

Income from fees associated with investment management, administration and contract 
guarantees from Separate Accounts 

Aggregate write-ins for miscellaneous income 
Total 
Death benefits 
Matured endowments 
Annuity benefits 
Disability benefits and benefits under accident and health contracts 
Surrender benefits and withdrawals for life contracts 
Interest and adjustments on contract or deposit-type contract funds 
Payments on supplementary contracts with life contingencies 
Increase in aggregate reserves for life and accident and health contracts 
Totals 
Commissions on premiums, annuity considerations and deposit-type contract funds 
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance assumed 
General insurance expenses 
Insurance taxes, licenses and fees, excluding federal income taxes 
Net transfers to or (from) Separate Accounts net of reinsurance 
Aggregate write-ins for deductions 
Totals 
Net gain from operations before dividends to policyholders, refunds to members and 

federal income taxes 
Dividends to policyholders and refund to members 
Net gain from operations after dividends to policyholders, refund to members and before 

federal income taxes 
Federal and foreign income taxes incurred 
Net gain from operations after dividends to policyholders and federal 

income taxes and before realized capital gains or (losses) 
Net realized gains (losses) transferred to the IMR less capital gains tax 

Net income 

14 

$1,429,400,295 
680,253,420 

64,167,049 
94,440,605 

4,471,589,261 

889,150,818 
(26,550,735' 

7,602,450,713 
604,562,241 

2,800,644 
306,613,737 

19,800 
1,568,357,849 

(1,384,133) 
137,994 

(284,984,984) 
2,196,123,148 

43,344,943 
85,134,769 

114,285,282 
2,466,854 

(2,026,304,765) 
6,622,983,470 
7,038,033,701 

564,417,012 
3,228,662 

561,188,350 
(17,147,707 

578,336,057 
(135,765,350' 

$442,570,707 

TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS 

Premiums and annuity considerations for life and accident and health contracts 
Net investment income 
Amortization of Interest Maintenance Reserve (IMR) 
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance ceded 
Reserve adjustments on reinsurance ceded 
Miscellaneous income: 

Income from fees associated with investment management, administration and contract 
guarantees from Separate Accounts 

Aggregate write-ins for miscellaneous income 
Total 
Death benefits 
Matured endowments 
Annuity benefits 
Disability benefits and benefits under accident and health contracts 
Surrender benefits and withdrawals for life contracts 
Interest and adjustments on contract or deposit-type contract funds 
Payments on supplementary contracts with life contingencies 
Increase in aggregate reserves for life and accident and health contracts 
Totals 
Commissions on premiums, annuity considerations and deposit-type contract funds 
Commissions and expense allowances on reinsurance assumed 
General insurance expenses 
Insurance taxes, licenses and fees, excluding federal income taxes 
Net transfers to or (from) Separate Accounts net of reinsurance 
Aggregate write-ins for deductions 
Totals 
Net gain from operations before dividends to policyholders, refunds to members and 

federal income taxes 
Dividends to policyholders and refund to members 
Net gain from operations after dividends to policyholders, refund to members and before 

federal income taxes 
Federal and foreign income taxes incurred 
Net gain from operations after dividends to policyholders and federal 

income taxes and before realized capital gains or (losses) 
Net realized gains (losses) transferred to the IMR less capital gains tax 

Net income 

14  

$ 1 ,429,400,295 
680,253,420 
64, 1 67,049 
94,440,605 

4,47 1 ,589,26 1 

889, 1 50,81 8  
(26,550, 73 51 

7,602,450,7 13  
604,562,24 1 

2,800,644 
306,613 ,737 

1 9,800 
1 ,568,357,849 

( 1 ,384, 133) 
1 37,994 

(284,984,984) 
2 , 1 96,123,  148 

43,344,943 
85, 1 34,769 

1 14,285,282 
2,466,854 

(2,026,304,765) 
6,622,983 ,470 
7,038,033,70 1  

564,4 17,0 1 2  
3 ,228,662 

56 1 , 1 88,350 
(17, 1 47,707) 

578,336,057 
(135,765,3 50) 

$442,570,707 



TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS ACCOUNT 

Capital and surplus, December 31, prior year $2,153,456,165 
Net income 442,570,707 
Change in net unrealized capital gains (losses) 88,192,673 
Change in net deferred income tax (42,133,652) 
Change in nonadmitted assets 3,802,101 
Change in reserve on account of change in valuation basis 11,810,451 
Change in asset valuation reserve (26,971,762) 
Aggregate write-ins for gains and losses in surplus 107,760,806 
Net change in capital and surplus for the year 585,031,324 
Capital and surplus, December 31, current year $2,738,487,489 

SEPARATE ACCOUNTS 

The Company has established separate accounts to which it allocates certain amounts received 
under variable life and variable annuity business. The Company, through its general and separate 
accounts, offered individual and group variable life insurance and individual variable annuity 
products. Compensation is earned in the form of investment management fees, investment margin 
and asset value expense charges. 

The financial statement of the separate accounts as of December 31, 2022, was as follows: 

Bonds 
Common stocks 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Short-term investments 
Derivatives 
Other invested assets 
Subtotals-cash and invested assets 
Investment income due and accrued 
Receivable for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for other than 

invested assets 
Total 

INSULATED 

ASSETS 

General Account 
Basis 

$313,244,464 

18,879,540 
(12,316,000) 

1,027,103 
$320,835,107 

4,111,626 
4,288 

(258) 

$324,950,763 

15 

Fair Value 
Basis Total 

$27,485,074,383 $27,798,318,847 
30,422,814,621 30,422,814,621 

1,343,413,807 1,362,293,347 
2,183,656,008 2,171,340,008 

1,318,287 1,318,287 
289,220,328 290,247,431 

$61,725,497,434 $62,046,332,541 
110,736,329 114,847,955 

1,633,724,798 1,633,729,086 

(9,365,587) (9,365,845) 

$63,460,592,974 $63,785,543,737 

TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS ACCOUNT 

Capital and surplus, December 31, prior year $2,153,456,165 
Net income 442,570,707 
Change in net unrealized capital gains (losses) 88,192,673 
Change in net deferred income tax (42,133,652) 
Change in nonadmitted assets 3,802,101 
Change in reserve on account of change in valuation basis 11,810,451 
Change in asset valuation reserve (26,971,762) 
Aggregate write-ins for gains and losses in surplus 107,760,806 
Net change in capital and surplus for the year 585,031,324 
Capital and surplus, December 31, current year $2,738,487,489 

SEPARATE ACCOUNTS 

The Company has established separate accounts to which it allocates certain amounts received 
under variable life and variable annuity business. The Company, through its general and separate 
accounts, offered individual and group variable life insurance and individual variable annuity 
products. Compensation is earned in the form of investment management fees, investment margin 
and asset value expense charges. 

The financial statement of the separate accounts as of December 31, 2022, was as follows: 

Bonds 
Common stocks 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Short-term investments 
Derivatives 
Other invested assets 
Subtotals-cash and invested assets 
Investment income due and accrued 
Receivable for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for other than 

invested assets 
Total 

INSULATED 

ASSETS 

General Account 
Basis 

$313,244,464 

18,879,540 
(12,316,000) 

1,027,103 
$320,835,107 

4,111,626 
4,288 

(258) 

$324,950,763 

15 

Fair Value 
Basis Total 

$27,485,074,383 $27,798,318,847 
30,422,814,621 30,422,814,621 

1,343,413,807 1,362,293,347 
2,183,656,008 2,171,340,008 

1,318,287 1,318,287 
289,220,328 290,247,431 

$61,725,497,434 $62,046,332,541 
110,736,329 114,847,955 

1,633,724,798 1,633,729,086 

(9,365,587) (9,365,845) 

$63,460,592,974 $63,785,543,737 

TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

CAPITAL AND SURPLUS ACCOUNT 

Capital and surplus, December 3 1 ,  prior year $2, 1 53 ,456, 165 
Net income 442,570,707 
Change in net unrealized capital gains (losses) 88)92,673 
Change in net deferred income tax (42, 1 33 ,652) 
Change in nonadmitted assets 3,802, 1 0 1  
Change i n  reserve on account of change i n  valuation basis 1 1 ,8 1 0,45 1 
Change in asset valuation reserve (26,971 ,762) 
Aggregate write-ins for gains and losses in surplus 1 07,760,806 
Net change in capital and surplus for the year 585,03 1 ,324 
Capital and surplus, December 3 1 , current year 

SEPARATE ACCOUNTS 

The Company has established separate accounts to which it allocates certain amounts received 
under variable life and variable annuity business. The Company, through its general and separate 
accounts, offered individual and group variable life insurance and individual variable annuity 
products. Compensation is earned in the form of investment management fees, investment margin 
and asset value expense charges. 

The financial statement of the separate accounts as of December 3 1 , 2022, was as follows: 

Bonds 
Common stocks 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Short-term investments 
Derivatives 
Other invested assets 
Subtotals-cash and invested assets 
Investment income due and accrued 
Receivable for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for other than 

invested assets 
Total 

INSULATED 

ASSETS 

General Account 
Basis 

$3 13 ,244,464 

1 8,879,540 
( 12,3 1 6,000) 

1 ,027, 103 

$320,83 5,  1 07 

4, 1 1 1 ,626 
4,288 

(258) 

$.3 24,95 0,763 

1 5  

Fair Value 
Basis Total 

$27,485,074,383 $27,798,3 1 8,847 
30,422,8 14,62 1 30,422,8 1 4,62 1 

1 ,343,4 1 3,807 1 ,362,293,347 
2, 1 83,656,008 2, 1 7 1 ,340,008 

1 ,3 1 8,287 1 ,3 1 8,287 
289,220,328 290,247,43 1 

$6 1 ,725,497,434 $62,046,332,54 1 
1 1 0,736,329 1 1 4,847,955 

1 ,633,724,798 1 ,633,729,086 

(9,365,587) (9,365,845) 

$63,460,522,274 �63,185,543=>13.1 



TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 

General Account 
Basis 

Aggregate reserve for life, annuity and 
accident and health contracts $279,859,948 

Liability for deposit-type contracts 
Changes for investment management, 

administration and contract guarantees 
due or accrued 

Other transfers to general account due or 
accrued 45,035,562 

Remittances and items not allocated 54,735 
Payable for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for liabilities 518 

Total liabilities 324,950,763 

Totals $324,950,763 

NON-INSULATED 

ASSETS 

General Account 
Basis 

Bonds 
Mortgage loans on real estate 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Derivatives 
Other invested assets 
Subtotals-cash and invested assets 
Investment income due and accrued 
Receivables for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for other than 

invested assets 
Total 

16 

Fair Value 
Basis 

$51,903,671,820 
7,717,623,853 

(90) 

551,810,000 

3,288,417,288 
(929,897 

63,460,592,974 
$63,460,592,974 592,914 

Fair Value 
Basis 

$588,612,575 
54,732,175 
37,706,630 

216,758 
9,806,271 

$691,074,409 
5,821,089 

413,816 

25,055,843 

$722,365,157 

Total 

$52,183,531,788 
7,717,623,853 

(90) 

596,845,562 
54,735 

3,288,417,288 
(929,379) 

63,785,543,737 
$63,785,543,737 

Total 
$588,612,575 

54,732,175 
37,706,630 

216,758 
9,806,271 

$691,074,409 
5,821,089 

413,816 

25,055,843 

$722,365,157 l  

TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 

General Account 

Basis 

Aggregate reserve for life, annuity and 
accident and health contracts $279,859,948 

Liability for deposit-type contracts 
Changes for investment management, 

administration and contract guarantees 
due or accrued 

Other transfers to general account due or 
accrued 45,035,562 

Remittances and items not allocated 54,735 

Payable for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for l iabilities 5 1 8  

Total liabilities 324,950,763 

Totals $324,95Q,1fil 

NON-INSULATED 

ASSETS 

General Account 

Basis 

Bonds 
Mortgage loans on real estate 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Derivatives 
Other invested assets 
Subtotals-cash and invested assets 

Investment income due and accrued 
Receivables for securities 
Aggregate write-ins for other than 

invested assets 

Total 

16  

Fair Value 

Basis 

$5 1 ,903,67 1 ,820 

7,7 1 7,623,853 

(90) 

55 1 ,8 1 0,000 

3,288,4 17,288 
(929,897 

63,460,592,974 
$63,4.6Q,�92,974 

Fair Value 

Basis 

$588,6 1 2,575 
54,732, 175 
37,706,630 

2 1 6,758 
9,806,27 1 

$69 1 ,074,409 
5 ,82 1 ,089 

4 1 3,8 1 6  

25,055,843 

.$122..J65, 1 51 

Total 

$52, 1 83,53 1 ,788 

7,7 1 7,623,853 

(90) 

596,845,562 

54,73 5 
3,288,4 1 7,288 

(929,379) 
63 ,785,543,737 

$63,185,543,131 

Total 

$588,6 1 2,575 
54,732, 1 75 
37,706,630 

2 1 6,758 
9,806,27 1 

$69 1 ,074,409 
5,82 1 ,089 

4 13,8 1 6  

25,055,843 

$722,36..5,152 



TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 

General Account Fair Value 
Basis Basis Total 

Aggregate reserve for life, annuity and 
accident and health contracts $572,785,500 $572,785,500 

Other transfers to general account due or 
Accrued 116,166,483 116,166,483 

Remittances and items not allocated 33,452,187 33,452,187 

Total liabilities 722,404,170 722,404,170 
Aggregate write-ins for special surplus 

Funds (39,013) (39,013) 

Totals $722,365,157 15_1 $722,365,157   

INVESTMENTS 

The Department engaged Risk & Regulatory Consulting, LLC to conduct an evaluation of the 
Group's investment holdings. Based upon the review, no material findings were noted that 
affected the investment holdings of the Group. Based upon the review, the following 
improvements were noted to enhance compliance with Section 38a-54- l l c of the CGS for the 
Group: 

Special Purpose Vehicle Residential Mortgage Loans 

The Company reported Residential Mortgage Loans (RML) issued by a Special Purpose Vehicle 
(SPV) on Schedule B of the Annual Statement. According to Statement of Statutory Accounting 
Principles (SSAP) No. 37 of the Manual "investments that reflect "participating mo1igages", 
"mo1igage loan fund", "bundled mo1igage loans" or "the securitization of other assets" are not 
considered mortgage loans within the scope of this SSAP." 

It is recommended that the Company report RML issued by a SPV on Schedule BA of the Annual 
Statement. It is noted that the Company has already undertaken an initiative to improve the process 
for onboarding complex asset structures. This includes the preparation of detailed, formalized 
analysis to support accounting conclusions. 

Lack of Repurchase Agreement Transaction Monitoring 

The Company did not develop repurchase program guidelines to ensure that the investment 
program is operated in accordance with the Company's expectations. It was also noted that 
monitoring and reporting controls do not sufficiently target repurchase agreement transactions. 

It is recommended that the Company enhance its policy and guidelines with respect to the 
repurchase agreement program. It is also recommended that the Company make enhancements to 
controls over managing and monitoring the repurchase agreement program to ensure it is operated 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS 

General Account Fair Value 
Basis Basis Total 

Aggregate reserve for life, annuity and 
accident and health contracts $572,785,500 $572,785,500 

Other transfers to general account due or 
Accrued 1 1 6, 1 66,483 1 1 6, 1 66,483 

Remittances and items not allocated 33,452, 187 33 ,452, 1 87 

Total liabilities 722,404, 1 70 722,404, 1 70 

Aggregate write-ins for special surplus 
Funds (39,013) (39,0 13) 

Totals $222,365...l.5.1 $722 365,1 51 

INVESTMENTS 

The Department engaged Risk & Regulatory Consulting, LLC to conduct an evaluation of the 
Group's investment holdings. Based upon the review, no material findings were noted that 
affected the investment holdings of the Group. Based upon the review, the following 
improvements were noted to enhance compliance with Section 38a-54- 1 1c of the CGS for the 
Group: 

Special Purpose Vehicle Residential Mortgage Loans 

The Company reported Residential Mortgage Loans (RML) issued by a Special Purpose Vehicle 
(SPV) on Schedule B of the Annual Statement. According to Statement of Statutory Accounting 
Principles (SSAP) No. 37 of the Manual "investments that reflect "participating mo1tgages", 
"m01tgage loan fund", "bundled mo1tgage loans" or "the securitization of other assets" are not 
considered mortgage loans within the scope of this SSAP." 

It is recommended that the Company report RML issued by a SPV on Schedule BA of the Annual 
Statement. It is noted that the Company has already undertaken an initiative to improve the process 
for onboarding complex asset structures. This includes the preparation of detailed, formalized 
analysis to support accounting conclusions. 

Lack of Repurchase Agreement Transaction Monitoring 

The Company did not develop repurchase program guidelines to ensure that the investment 
program is operated in accordance with the Company's expectations. It was also noted that 
monitoring and reporting controls do not sufficiently target repurchase agreement transactions. 

It is recommended that the Company enhance its policy and guidelines with respect to the 
repurchase agreement program. It is also recommended that the Company make enhancements to 
controls over managing and monitoring the repurchase agreement program to ensure it is operated 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMP ANY 

in accordance with the Company's guidelines, along with regular reporting to monitor key risk 
elements of the program, such as counterparty exposures, collateral requirements, reinvestment or 
cash collateral, and duration mismatches. 

Enhancements to Board Governance Over Investments 

While the Company's Board has independent directors with investment experience, the Company 
does not have a committee of the Board to review the Company's investments and investment 
practices. 

It is recommended that the Company establish a committee of the Company's Board that includes 
at least one independent Director with sufficient investment expertise to review the investments 
and investment practices of the Company and its affiliated insurance entities, TLAN AMLIC and 
TlLRe and to oversee investment strategic decisions for the Company with regular reporting to 
each affiliated board of directors. It is also recommended that reporting to this committee include 
detailed analysis by asset class along with detailed risk components and attributes on a legal entity 
basis. 

Enhancements to Management Oversight, Validation of Investment Manage1· Reporting, 
and Controls Assessment and Servicing 

The Company relies substantially on its investment managers' control environment and reporting. 
The Company's investment team does not perform sufficient independent assessments to 
determine reliance of the reporting received from its investment managers or review, in 
coordination with Internal Audit (IA), the controls testing provided by the investment manager. 

It is recommended that the Company conduct independent assessments of its investment managers, 
enhance management oversight of investment manager reporting, controls, and service 
assessments by actively monitoring investment managers' performance, analyze strategy updates, 
assess adherence to investment guidelines, and regularly review portfolio asset allocation 
decisions, and how those allocation decisions impact the risk profile. 

Enhancements over Internal Audit Testing 

The Company relies substantially on its investment managers' controls and rep01ting. Accordingly, 
the Company's independent assessment of reporting received from investment managers, including 
assessment by IA, should be further developed to improve the validation process and control testing. 

It is recommended that the Company, in coordination with IA, enhance investment manager 
oversight by strengthening operational and information technology testing methodologies, 
ensuring transparent and complete data is received from investment managers, and align controls 
review with industry standards to sufficiently assess the operating effectiveness of controls at its 
investment managers. 
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TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

in accordance with the Company' s  guidelines, along with regular reporting to monitor key risk 
elements of the program, such as counterparty exposures, collateral requirements, reinvestment or 
cash collateral, and duration mismatches. 

Enhancements to Board Governance Over Investments 

While the Company's Board has independent directors with investment experience, the Company 
does not have a committee of the Board to review the Company's  investments and investment 
practices. 

It is recommended that the Company establish a committee of the Company's Board that includes 
at least one independent Director with sufficient investment expertise to review the investments 
and investment practices of the Company and its affiliated insurance entities, TLAN AMLIC and 
TILRe and to oversee investment strategic decisions for the Company with regular reporting to 
each affiliated board of directors. It is also recommended that reporting to this committee include 
detailed analysis by asset class along with detailed risk components and attributes on a legal entity 
basis. 

Enhancements to Management Oversight, Validation of Investment Manager Reporting, 
and Controls Assessment and Servicing 

The Company relies substantially on its investment managers' control environment and rep01iing. 
The Company's investment team does not perform sufficient independent assessments to 
determine reliance of the rep01iing received from its investment managers or review, in 
coordination with Internal Audit (IA), the controls testing provided by the investment manager. 

It is recommended that the Company conduct independent assessments of its investment managers, 
enhance management oversight of investment manager reporting, controls, and service 
assessments by actively monitoring investment managers' performance, analyze strategy updates, 
assess adherence to investment guidelines, and regularly review p01ifolio asset allocation 
decisions, and how those allocation decisions impact the risk profile. 

Enhancements over Internal Audit Testing 

The Company relies substantially on its investment managers' controls and reporting. Accordingly, 
the Company's  independent assessment of reporting received from investment managers, including 
assessment by IA, should be fu1iher developed to improve the validation process and control testing. 

It is recommended that the Company, in coordination with IA, enhance investment manager 
oversight by strengthening operational and information technology testing methodologies, 
ensuring transparent and complete data is received from investment managers, and align controls 
review with industry standards to sufficiently assess the operating effectiveness of controls at its 
investment managers. 
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Use of Third-Party Investment Managers 

The Company relies substantially on its investment managers' controls and reporting. Accordingly, 
the Company's independent assessment of reporting received from investment managers, including 
assessment by IA, should be further developed to improve the validation process and control testing. 

It is recommended that the Company perform a detailed review of available SOC rep01is from its 
investment managers. Where a SOC repo1i is not available, it is recommended that the Company 
perform an independent assessment over the controls at the investment manager to assess reliance 
on the operating effectiveness of those controls and reporting. 

AGGREGATE RESERVE FOR LIFE CONTRACTS 
LIABILITY FOR DEPOSIT-TYPE CONTRACTS 
CONTRACT CLAIMS: (LIFE) 

$14,230,413,078 
$118,963,688 
$219,163,022 

The Department engaged Claire Thinking Consultants (Claire Thinking) to assist in the review and 
assessment of the Company's actuarial computed loss reserves, liquidity, asset/liability matching, 
and significant assumed and ceded reinsurance treaties as of December 31, 2022. 

Consistent with the risk focused surveillance approach to the examination, the Department 
reviewed and relied upon analyses and tests documented by the Company, Claire Thinking and 
the Company's independent auditors. Reviews of the Company's primary lines of business were 
conducted by Claire Thinking and the Department to determine whether the Company's reserves 
were established in accordance with minimum standards for the valuation of liabilities specified 
in the Actuarial Guidelines and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice. In performing the 
reserve review and analysis, the Department conducted the following: 

• Reviewed and analyzed statutory Annual Statements from 2018 through 2022; 
• met with Company management to gather an understanding of the Company's business, its 

procedures governing actuarial calculations, its approach to risk management, and its likely 
areas of financial and business risk; 

• reviewed tests performed by the Company's actuaries and D&T, and performed independent 
supplemental reserve calculations; 

• reviewed experience study information compiled and provided by the Company in supp01i of 
the major assumptions used in the asset to liability analysis; and 

• reviewed and analyzed the Company's Statement of Actuarial Opinion and Actuarial 
Memorandum for the years covered under the examination. 

Assessment of Reserve Risk 
The Department conducted a review to form a conclusion regarding the risk that actual losses or 
other contractual payments reflected in the corresponding reserves were greater than the carried 
liabilities. For some products or exposures, this risk includes a consideration that reserves plus 
future revenue, less expenses, will be insufficient to pay future benefits. The Department 
conducted a review of internal controls regarding the claim liability and reserving processes. 
Various tests were performed to verify the appropriateness of the processes and the actual 
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reviewed and relied upon analyses and tests documented by the Company, Claire Thinking and 
the Company's independent auditors . Reviews of the Company's primary lines of business were 
conducted by Claire Thinking and the Depaitment to determine whether the Company's reserves 
were established in accordance with minimum standards for the valuation of liabilities specified 
in the Actuarial Guidelines and applicable Actuarial Standards of Practice. In performing the 
reserve review and analysis, the Department conducted the following: 

• Reviewed and analyzed statutory Annual Statements from 201 8  through 2022; 
• met with Company management to gather an understanding of the Company's business, its 

procedures governing actuarial calculations, its approach to risk management, and its likely 
areas of financial and business risk; 

• reviewed tests performed by the Company's actuaries and D&T, and performed independent 
supplemental reserve calculations; 

• reviewed experience study information compiled and provided by the Company in support of 
the major assumptions used in the asset to liability analysis; and 

• reviewed and analyzed the Company's Statement of Actuarial Opinion and Actuarial 
Memorandum for the years covered under the examination. 

Assessment of Reserve Risk 
The Department conducted a review to form a conclusion regarding the risk that actual losses or 
other contractual payments reflected in the corresponding reserves were greater than the carried 
liabilities. For some products or exposures, this risk includes a consideration that reserves plus 
future revenue, less expenses, will be insufficient to pay future benefits. The Department 
conducted a review of internal controls regarding the claim liability and reserving prncesses. 
Various tests were performed to verify the appropriateness of the processes and the actual 
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calculations for the policy reserves, claim reserves and the contract claims liabilities. The 
Department verified that the reported reserves and liabilities are consistent with those calculated 
by the Company's actuaries, and the results of their analysis show that the reported liability is 
sufficient to cover the expected future claims. 

Assessment of Reinsurance Arrangements 
A review of key reinsurance treaties and other related Company descriptions of its significant 
assumed and ceded reinsurance agreements was performed and compared to Schedule S of the 
Company's annual statement. The review also included an evaluation of reinsurance reserve 
implications. Reinsurance agreements providing significant coverage and material reserve credits 
were evaluated to ensure compliance with risk transfer requirements. 

Assessment of Liquidity Risk 
The Department conducted testing to form a conclusion regarding the ability of the Company to 
meet contractual obligations as they become due because of an inability to liquidate assets or obtain 
adequate funding without incurring unacceptable losses. This may arise with the occurrence of an 
event such that the insurer will not have enough cash resources or liquid assets to meet its cash 
obligations. Based on a review of the Actuarial Memorandum and other analysis of the Company's 
assets and liabilities, the Department concluded that liquidity risk does not appear to be a major 
concern for the Company. 

Assessment of Underwriting and Premium Pricing Risk 
The Department conducted testing to form a conclusion regarding the development and update of 
underwriting manuals, premium pricing development rationale, credits and other offsets were 
adequate, and analysis conducted on claim development supports premium rate changes among 
products and industries. 

Conclusion 
Based upon the risk focused assessment and review, no material findings were noted which 
affected the Company's reserving, liquidity, reinsurance, and underwriting and premium pricing 
risks. However, based on the review, the following enhancements are recommended: 

Modeling Alternative and Riskier Assets 

The Company holds investments in alternative and structured assets. While the Company 
performs stress testing of its structured assets, a prolonged market disruption could adversely 
impact the results of the Company's overall assumptions. 

It is recommended that the Company enhance stress testing and disclosures in the Actuarial Opinion 
Memorandum for alternative assets and structured asset classes, including all BA assets and other 
high net yield assets, where cash flows can vaty based on economic conditions. 
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Expense Savings 

The Company's unit costs are high and rising due to the runoff of the legacy business and expenses 
on reinsured business. A reduction to these expenses is possible through the management and 
implementation of future company actions. 

It is recommended that the Company continue to annually review the expense assumptions for 
asset adequacy testing and principal based reserves (PBR) modeling to ensure they are reasonable. 
Asset adequacy testing should include a scenario assuming no outsourcing. In addition, the 
Company may perform testing assuming certain cost reduction actions, such as outsourcing, but it 
must also reflect the expenses that would continue to be internally retained, along with a margin 
for the uncertainly of the third-party expenses in future years. 

Talcott Business Ceded to TR Re, Ltd. 

The Company reinsures business to TRRe, a Bermuda reinsurance company which is a Reciprocal 
Jurisdiction Reinsurer (RJR) in the State of Connecticut. The majority of this reinsurance business 
is ceded under modified coinsurance, with some coinsurance on a funds withheld basis (with the 
funds withheld fully covering the coinsurance reserve credit). The reserves associated with these 
treaties are a significant percentage of the Company's reserve liabilities. 

It is recommended that the Company perform asset adequacy analysis on business ceded to TRRe 
to determine whether the modified coinsurance reserves and the ceded coinsurance reserves are 
adequate to pay future claims and expenses based on the supporting assets and other future 
considerations. This sensitivity testing should be performed based on the actual assets backing the 
reserves, using the same moderately conservative assumptions used for the net testing performed 
in Talcott, including the limitations on the assumed earnings on the assets. The results of this 
"gross reserve" sensitivity testing should be included in the Actuarial Opinion Memorandum. 

COMMON CAPITAL STOCK $5,690.000 

As of December 31, 2022, the Company had 1,000 shares of common capital stock authorized, 
issued and outstanding, with a par value of $5,690. All shares are owned by TRRe, with Sixth 
Street as the ultimate parent company. 

The Company paid the following dividends during the examination period: 

• On May 25, 2018, the Company paid an extraordinary dividend of $619,030,920 to TLI as 
a return of capital. The Department approved the extraordinary dividend. 

• On September 17, 2019, the Company paid an extraordinaty dividend of $700,000,000 to 
TLI. The Department approved the extraordinaty dividend. 

• On September 18, 2020, the Company paid a dividend of$319,000,000 to TLI. 
• On June 29, 2021, the Company paid an extraordinary dividend of $500,000,000 to TLI. 

The Department approved the extraordinary dividend. 
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Expense Savings 

The Company's  unit costs are high and rising due to the runoff of the legacy business and expenses 
on reinsured business. A reduction to these expenses is possible through the management and 
implementation of future company actions . 

It is recommended that the Company continue to annually review the expense assumptions for 
asset adequacy testing and principal based reserves (PBR) modeling to ensure they are reasonable. 
Asset adequacy testing should include a scenario assuming no outsourcing. In addition, the 
Company may perform testing assuming certain cost reduction actions, such as outsourcing, but it 
must also reflect the expenses that would continue to be internally retained, along with a margin 
for the uncertainty of the third-party expenses in future years. 

Talcott Business Ceded to TR Re, Ltd. 

The Company reinsures business to TRRe, a Bermuda reinsurance company which is a Reciprocal 
Jurisdiction Reinsurer (RJR) in the State of Connecticut. The majority of this reinsurance business 
is ceded under modified coinsurance, with some coinsurance on a funds withheld basis (with the 
funds withheld fully covering the coinsurance reserve credit). The reserves associated with these 
treaties are a significant percentage of the Companis reserve liabilities. 

It is recommended that the Company perform asset adequacy analysis on business ceded to TRRe 
to determine whether the modified coinsurance reserves and the ceded coinsurance reserves are 
adequate to pay future claims and expenses based on the supporting assets and other future 
considerations. This sensitivity testing should be performed based on the actual assets backing the 
reserves, using the same moderately conservative assumptions used for the net testing performed 
in Talcott, including the limitations on the assumed earnings on the assets. The results of this 
"gross reserve" sensitivity testing should be included in the Actuarial Opinion Memorandum. 

COMMON CAPITAL STOCK $5,690.000 

As of December 3 1 ,  2022, the Company had 1 ,000 shares of common capital stock authorized, 
issued and outstanding, with a par value of $5,690. All shares are owned by TRRe, with Sixth 
Street as the ultimate parent company . 

The Company paid the following dividends during the examination period: 

• On May 25, 201 8, the Company paid an extraordinary dividend of $61 9,030,920 to TLI as 
a return of capital. The Department approved the extraordinary dividend. 

• On September 1 7, 201 9, the Company paid an extraordina1y dividend of $700,000,000 to 
TLI. The Department approved the extraordinaiy dividend. 

• On September 1 8, 2020, the Company paid a dividend of $3 1 9,000,000 to TLI. 
• On June 29, 202 1 ,  the Company paid an extraordinary dividend of $500,000,000 to TLI. 

The Department approved the extraordinary dividend. 
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AGGREGATE WRITE-INS FOR OTHER THAN SPECIAL SURPLUS FUNDS $206,437,654 

The following exhibit reflects the balance of this account during the period under review: 

2021 $142,163,726 
2020 $150,072,795 
2019 $157,981,864 
2018 $165,890,931 

GROSS PAID IN AND CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS $1. 107,535.846 

The balance of the account did not change during the current period under review. 

AGGREGATE WRITE-INS FOR SPECIAL SURPLUS FUNDS $43,486,878 

The balance of the account as of 2022 was associated with revisions to SSAP 108 - Derivatives 
Hedging Variable Annuity Guarantees of the Manual. The account had no balance during the 
remainder of the period under review. 

UNASSIGNED FUNDS (SURPLUS) $1,375,337,111 

The following exhibit reflects the balance of this account during the period under review: 

2021 $ 898,066,593 
2020 $1,878,907,886 
2019 $1,923,241,120 
2018 $2,433,546,284 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Pg. 

17 Investments 

• It is recommended that the Company report RML issued by a SPV on Schedule BA of 
the of the Annual Statement. 

• It is recommended procedures are adopted to enhance compliance with Section 38a-
54-llc of the CGS for the Group. These are detailed in the body of the examination 
report section captioned "Lack of Repurchase Agreement Transaction Monitoring", 
"Enhancements to Board Governance Over Investments", "Enhancements to 
Management Oversight, Validation of Investment Manager Reporting. and Controls 
Assessment and Servicing", "Enhancements over Internal Audit Testing" and "Use of 
Third-Party Investment Managers". 
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Third-Party Investment Managers". 

22 



TALCOTT RESOLUTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

19 Aggregate Reserve for Life Contracts 

• Modeling Alternative and Riskier Assets
It is recommended that the Company enhance stress testing and disclosures in the
Actuarial Opinion Memorandum for alternative assets and stmctured asset classes,
including all BA assets and other high net yield assets, where cash flows can vmy based
on economic conditions.

• Expense Savings
It is recommended that the Company continue to annually review the expense
assumptions for asset adequacy testing and principal based reserves (PBR) modeling
to ensure they are reasonable. Asset adequacy testing should include a scenario
assuming no outsourcing. In addition, the Company may perform testing assuming
certain cost reduction actions, such as outsourcing, but it must also reflect the expenses
that would continue to be internally retained, along with a margin for the unce1iainty
of the third-pmiy expenses in future years.

• Talcott Business Ceded to TR Re Ltd.
It is recommended that the Company perform asset adequacy analysis on business
ceded to TRRe to determine whether the modified coinsurance reserves and the ceded
coinsmance reserves are adequate to pay futnre claims and expenses based on the
supporting assets and other futme considerations. The results of this "gross reserve"
testing should be included in the Actuarial Opinion Memorandnm.

SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

• On July 17, 2023, Talcott announced the appointment of Michael Smith as Executive Chairman 
of Talcott Financial Group.

• As of October 2023, Imran Siddiqui was appointed Chief Executive Officer of Talcott 
Financial Group and will lead the U.S. leadership team. Under the newly formed group 
alignment, Lisa Proch will resume her dnties as the Insurance Companies (Companies) Chief 
Legal Officer and Chief Compliance Officer and Robert Siracusa (formerly, Interim 
Co­President and Chief Financial Officer) has retired. The group functional 
organizational structure will not include a Chief Financial Officer at the Company level as the 
Group Finance Organization will be led by Adam Laing, who will provide finance services to 
the Companies.

• On December 7, 2023, and pmsuant to Section 538a-85(g) of the CGS and Section 38a-88-4b 
of the Connecticut Insurance Regulations, the Depmiment recognized TRRe as a RJR in the 
State of Connecticut for insurance lines of life and annuities. The RJR status in Com1ecticut 
is in effect from Janumy 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024.

CONCLUSION 

The results of this examination disclosed that, as of December 31, 2022, the Company reported 
admitted assets of$84,573,583,683, liabilities of$81,835,096,194, and smplus 
of$2,738,487,489. Dming the period under examination, admitted assets decreased 
$24,783,008,928, liabilities decreased $23,968,996,824, and smplus as regards policyholders 
decreased $814,012,104. 23 
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Actuarial Opinion Memorandum for alternative assets and structured asset classes, 
including all BA assets and other high net yield assets, where cash flows can vary based 
on economic conditions. 

• Expense Savings . 
It is recommended that the Company continue to annually review the expense 
assumptions for asset adequacy testing and principal based reserves (PBR) modeling 
to ensure they are reasonable. Asset adequacy testing should include a scenario 
assuming no outsourcing. In addition, the Company may perform testing assuming 
certain cost reduction actions, such as outsourcing, but it must also reflect the expenses 
that would continue to be internally retained, along with a margin for the uncertainty 
of the third-party expenses in future years. 

• Talcott Business Ceded to TR Re Ltd. 
It is recommended that the Company perform asset adequacy analysis on business 
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• On July 1 7, 2023 , Talcott announced the appointment of Michael Smith as Executive Chairman 
of Talcott Financial Group. 

• As of October 2023, Imran Siddiqui was appointed Chief Executive Officer of Talcott 
Financial Group and will lead the U .S .  leadership team. Under the newly formed group 
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organizational structure will not include a Chief Financial Officer at the Company level as the 
Group Finance Organization will be led by Adam Laing, who will provide finance services to 
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• On December 7, 2023 , and pursuant to Section 53 8a-85(g) of the CGS and Section 3 8a-88-4b 
of the Connecticut Insurance Regulations, the Depa1iment recognized TRRe as a RJR in the 
State of Connecticut for insurance lines of life and annuities. The RJR status in Connecticut 
is in effect from January 1 ,  2024 to December 3 1 ,  2024. 

CONCLUSION 

The results of this examination disclosed that, as of December 3 1 ,  2022, the Company reported 
admitted assets of $84,573 ,583 ,683 , liabilities of $8 1,835 ,096, 1 94, and surplus 
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$24,783 ,008,928, liabilities decreased $23 ,968,996,824, and surplus as regards policyholders 
decreased $ 8 1 4,0 1 2, 1 04. 23 
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SIGNATURE 

In addition to the undersigned, the following members of the Depaiiment patticipated in the 
examination: William Arfanis, CFE, Cecilia Arnold, CFE; Wanchin Chou, FCAS, MAAA, CPCU, 
CSPA; Ellen McCarthy, APE, Brandon Ormsby, Lei Rao-Knight, FSA, MAAA, Tahjma 
Roberson, Kenneth Roulier, APE, AES, CISA; and the professional services firms of Claire 
Thinking, Jennan and Risk & Regulatoty Consulting, LLC. 

I, Thomas H. Corrigan, CFE, solemnly swear that the foregoing report on examination is hereby 
represented to be a full and true statement of the condition and affairs of the subject insurer as of 
December 31, 2022, to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. 
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Roberson, Kenneth Roulier, APE, AES, CISA; and the professional services firms of Claire 
Thinking, Jennan and Risk & Regulatoty Consulting, LLC. 

I, Thomas H. Corrigan, CFE, solemnly swear that the foregoing report on examination is hereby 
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